



LANCE CHEBIN - NACMIAS LAW FIRM 592 PACIFIC STREET NEW YORK,NY 11217	Summons No: 000840177P et al. (1 Summons) DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, -against- ON PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CORPORATI Hearing Date: 04/02/2025 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
---	--

Community Service(Hr): Not Applicable
--

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000840177P	Sustained	03/21/2024	ON ORCHARD STBETWEEN STANTON ST Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1F	24 -163	Sustained	\$600.00

The summons alleges that on 3/1/24 the Respondent, Penske Truck Leasing Corporation, was in violation of NYC Administrative Code section 24-163 by causing or permitting the idling of a motor vehicle engine for more than 3 minutes on Orchard Street between Stanton Street and East Houston Street, NY, NY, third and subsequent offense (summons #000750228R hearing date 6/21/23 found in violation, summons #00075029N hearing date 4/24/24 found in violation).

Lance Chebin, authorized representative, appeared for Respondent. Leah Smith appeared for Petitioner DEP.

Mr. Chebin denied the charge but offered no rebuttal.

As Respondent has failed to refute the charge or establish a valid defense, I find Respondent in violation. Accordingly, the summons is sustained as a third and subsequent offense.

	
04/09/2025	04/09/2025
Lara Bianchi, Hearing Officer	Date